

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHÈLE B. MCQUIGG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY CLERK OF CIRCUIT
COURT,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY B. BOSTIC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. CORTMAN

BYRON J. BABIONE

Counsel of Record

DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS

JAMES A. CAMPBELL

KENNETH J. CONNELLY

KELLIE M. FIEDOREK

J. CALEB DALTON

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

15100 North 90th Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85260

(480) 444-0020

bbabione@alliance

defendingfreedom.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
DECISIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Question Presented Is Exceedingly Important	12
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Case Law and Widespread Appellate Authority Upholding Man- Woman-Marriage Laws	16
III. This Case Enables the Court to Resolve the Question Presented	18
IV. The Fourth Circuit’s Constitutional Analysis Is Incompatible with this Court’s Precedents	25

CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX:

Fourth Circuit Opinion (07/28/14)..... 1a

District Court Opinion (02/14/14)..... 110a

District Court Judgment (02/24/14) 167a

Pertinent Constitutional and
Statutory Provisions..... 169a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , No. CIV. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Dec. 3, 1996).....	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	20
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	8, 17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	3, 17, 18
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-5003, 14-5006, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014).....	17, 24
<i>Burke v. Shaver</i> , 23 S.E. 749 (Va. 1895)	3
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	24
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....	18
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	25

<i>Evans v. Utah</i> , No. 2:14CV55DAK, 2014 WL 2048343 (D. Utah May 19, 2014)	15
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , Nos. 6:13-cv-01834-MC, 6:13-cv-02256-MC, 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19, 2014).....	16
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	4
<i>Harris v. Rainey</i> , No. 5:13cv077, 2014 WL 352188 (W.D. Va. Jan. 31, 2014).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	13, 19
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.</i> , 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. App. 2010)	18
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	10, 25
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	18
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17

<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	2
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	22-23
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	8
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	13
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)	18
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	18
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8, 9, 25
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	2
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A	1, 4
Va. Const. art. VII, § 4	5

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403	1
Va. Code § 20-14.....	5, 19, 20
Va. Code § 20-45.2.....	1, 3, 4
Va. Code § 20-45.3.....	1
Va. Code § 32.1-249.....	20
Va. Code § 32.1-252.....	20
Va. Code § 32.1-261.....	5, 25
Va. Code § 32.1-262.....	5
Va. Code § 32.1-267.....	20

Orders

<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, 14-1173 (4th Cir. Aug. 13, 2014)	15
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-1341 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 2014)	15
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 134 S. Ct. 893 (2014).....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 786 (2012).....	12-13

Latta v. Otter,
No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD (D. Idaho May 14,
2014)..... 15

Latta v. Otter,
Nos. 14-35420, 14-35421 (9th Cir. May 20,
2014)..... 15

McQuigg v. Bostic,
No. 14A196, 2014 WL 4096232 (U.S.
Aug. 20, 2014) 12, 15, 23

Whitewood v. Wolf,
No. 1:13-cv-1861 (M.D. Pa. June 18, 2014)..... 16

Other Authorities:

Audio of Oral Argument, *Obergefell v. Himes*,
No. 14-3057 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2014) 22

Paul Egan & Tresa Baldas, *Court Issues Stay on
Mich. Same-Sex Marriages*, USA Today,
Mar. 23, 2014 15-16

Michael Winter, *Lawsuit Challenges North
Dakota Gay Marriage Ban*, USA Today, June
6, 2014 13
